

No. 17-1104

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP.,
CBS CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate of
John B. DeVries, Deceased, and Widow in her own right,
Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, Executrix of the Estate of
Kenneth McAfee, and Widow in her own right,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES M. BECK
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1717 Arch St., Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8168
jmbeck@reedsmith.com

July 16, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Liability Here Would Violate The Foundational Requirement Of Product-Liability Law That The Cost Of Product-Related Injuries Should Be Borne By Those Who Profit From The Sale Of Injurious Products.....	5
II. Product Manufacturers Have No Duty To Warn About Risks Of Products They Do Not Make.....	21
III. The Common Law Disfavors Creation Of Tort Duties That Are Impossible To Satisfy	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackley v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 919 F.2d 397 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Acoba v. Gen. Tire, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)	25
<i>Adamson v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp.2d 496 (D.N.J. 2006).....	28
<i>Allison v. Merck & Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 948 (Nev. 1994)	8
<i>Am. Exp. Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	4
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So.3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....	9
<i>Austin v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 471 A.2d 280 (Me. 1984)	10
<i>Baker v. Poolservice Co.</i> , 636 S.E.2d 360 (Va. 2006)	19
<i>Barnes v. Kerr Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Bateman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Batoh v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp.3d 296 (D. Conn. 2016).....	28
<i>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Black v. Abex Corp.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 182 (N.D. 1999)	17
<i>Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insul. Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	31
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	15
<i>Brandenburger v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 513 P.2d 268 (Mont. 1973).....	11
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. 1995).....	26
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	8
<i>Bylsma v. R.C. Willey</i> , 416 P.3d 595 (Utah 2017).....	12
<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 741 P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1987).....	7
<i>Case v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 743 P.2d 1062 (Okla. 1987)	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Fletcher</i> , 794 S.E.2d 641 (Ga. 2016)	33
<i>Clift v. Vose Hardware, Inc.</i> , 848 A.2d 1130 (R.I. 2004)	12
<i>Daly v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 575 P.2d 1162 (Cal. 1978)	8
<i>Delhi-Taylor Oil Corp. v. Henry</i> , 416 S.W.2d 390 (Tex. 1967)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dent v. Dennis Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 924 So.2d 927 (Fla. App. 2006)	34
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp.2d 614 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	28
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	4, 7
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944)	6
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	5
<i>Firestone Steel Prod. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	24
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Mobile v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 365 So.2d 966 (Ala. 1978)	7
<i>Fisher v. Sibley Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 403 A.2d 1130 (D.C. 1979).....	8
<i>Flynn v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. App. 2001)	23
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. 2014).....	23
<i>Fricke v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 618 So.2d 473 (La. App. 1993)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fullington v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ga. Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 69 A.3d 1028 (Md. 2013)	33
<i>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989)	16
<i>Gillenwater v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 996 N.E.2d 1179 (Ill. App. 2013)	15
<i>Goldman v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio 1987).....	17
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963)	6
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Haase v. Badger Mining Corp.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 389 (Wis. 2004).....	13
<i>Haglund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 2006)	8
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>Haugen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 219 N.W.2d 462 (N.D. 1974)	8
<i>Heath v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 464 A.2d 288 (N.H. 1983)	11
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	18, 22
<i>Hughes v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 89 A.3d 179 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Certified Question</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	33
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Jackson v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	36
<i>Johnson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 718 P.2d 1318 (Kan. 1986)	28
<i>Johnson v. Jones-Blair Paint Co.</i> , 607 S.W.2d 305 (Tex. App. 1980).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Jones v. Johnson Mach. & Press Co.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 481 (Neb. 1982)	11
<i>Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp.2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011).....	28
<i>Langley v. Harris Corp.</i> , 321 N.W.2d 662 (Mich. 1982)	10
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Lee v. Crookston Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 188 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1971)	10
<i>Leng v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 554 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. App. 1990)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leong v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 970 P.2d 972 (Haw. 1998).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	4
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Livingston v. Begay</i> , 652 P.2d 734 (N.M. 1982)	11
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)	12
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948)	32
<i>Marshall v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	17
<i>Martin v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 353 A.2d 581 (Del. 1976)	9
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	10
<i>McConkey v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp.2d 958 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	27
<i>McKernan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 3 P.3d 1261 (Kan. 2000).....	9
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2018 WL 2186550 (W. Va. May 11, 2018)	18, 23
<i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mettinger v. Globe Slicing Mach. Co.</i> , 709 A.2d 779 (N.J. 1998).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986)	25
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 579 F. App'x 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986)	18
<i>Mullen v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 246 Cal.Rptr. 32 (App. 1988).....	17
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	29
<i>Nutt v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 690 (Del. Super. 1986)	17
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Oddo v. Queens Vill. Comm. for Mental Health</i> , 71 N.E.3d 946 (N.Y. 2017)	35
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	29, 36
<i>Owens v. Garfield</i> , 784 P.2d 1187 (Utah 1989)	35
<i>Pace v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 171 F. Supp.3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	17
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	32
<i>Phillips v. Kimwood Mach. Co.</i> , 525 P.2d 1033 (Or. 1974)	12
<i>Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 363 A.2d 955 (Md. 1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Dement</i> , 780 S.E.2d 735 (Ga. App. 2015)	23
<i>Pluto v. Searle Laboratories</i> , 690 N.E.2d 619 (Ill. App. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 212 Cal.Rptr. 395 (App. 1985)	24
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 416 P.3d 824 (Ariz. 2018)	32
<i>Rafferty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018)	23
<i>Ramsey v. Ga. S. Univ. Advanced Dev. Ctr.</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2018 WL 3134525 (Del. June 27, 2018)	33
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992)	20, 25, 26
<i>Reed v. Cent. Soya Co.</i> , 621 N.E.2d 1069 (Ind. 1993)	9
<i>Reiter v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 947 A.2d 570 (Md. App. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 8 A.3d 725 (Md. 2010)	17
<i>Rhodes v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1260 (Ill. 1996)	35
<i>Robert F. Bullock, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 340 (Ga. 1987)	9
<i>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Russo Farms, Inc. v. Vineland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 675 A.2d 1077 (N.J. 1996)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 221 P.3d 1276 (Nev. 2009).....	34
<i>Sanders v. Ingram Equip., Inc.</i> , 531 So.2d 879 (Ala. 1988)	25
<i>Savage Arms, Inc. v. W. Auto Supply Co.</i> , 18 P.3d 49 (Alaska 2001)	8
<i>Schall v. Sturm, Ruger Co.</i> , 300 S.E.2d 735 (S.C. 1983)	8
<i>Schneider Nat’l, Inc. v. Holland Hitch Co.</i> , 843 P.2d 561 (Wyo. 1992)	13
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Senn v. Merrell-Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 215 (Or. 1988)	19
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)	15
<i>Skipworth v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....	19
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990)	18
<i>Smith v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 720792 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 21, 1986)	28
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Stanley v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 991 So.2d 31 (La. App. 2008)	23
<i>Sternhagen v. Dow Co.</i> , 935 P.2d 1139 (Mont. 1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Sutowski v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 1998)	19
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017)	23
<i>Tansy v. Dacomed Corp.</i> , 890 P.2d 881 (Okla. 1994)	12
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	8
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 786 P.2d 939 (Ariz. 1990)	9
<i>Toth v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 571 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. 1990)	27
<i>Univ. Sys. of N.H. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 640 (D.N.H. 1991).....	17
<i>Vannoy v. Uniroyal Tire Co.</i> , 726 P.2d 648 (Idaho 1985)	9
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997)	7
<i>Walton v. Avco Corp.</i> , 610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992).....	34
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990).....	27
<i>Webb v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 692 A.2d 343 (Vt. 1996)	8
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Whitehead v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. 1995)	12
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Zacher v. Budd Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 122 (S.D. 1986)	8
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)	18

STATUTES

Ala. Code §6-5-530(a)	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §12-681(5)	20
Ark. Code §16-116-101	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §13-21-401(2)	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-572n(a)	20
Ga. Code §51-1-11(d-e)	20
Idaho Code §6-1402(1)	20
Ind. Code §34-20-1-1	20
Kan. Stat. §60-3302(a-c)	20
La. Stat. §9:2800.52	20
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, §221	20
Miss. Code §11-1-63	20
N.J. Stat. §2A:58C-2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. §99B-1.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code §28-01.3-01.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code §2307.71(13).....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. §30.900.....	20
S.C. Code §15-73-10	21
Tenn. Code §29-28-105(a).....	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §82.001(2).....	21
Utah Code §78B-6-703(1).....	21
Wash. Rev. Code §7.72.030(1).....	21
Wis. Stat. §895.046(3).....	21
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §261 (1981).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts §4, comment a (1965).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A (1965).....	6, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A, comment c	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A, comment i (1965).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A, comment k (1965).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Products Liability §5(b)(1) (1998)	24
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Products Liability §10(2-3) (1998).....	34
Richard E. Kaye, American Law of Products Li- ability 3d §32:9 (May 2018 Supp.).....	21
Richard Scruggs & Victor Schwartz, <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation – A Dis- cussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz</i> , 1-7:21 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 5 (Feb. 2002)	13
